

No. 10-277

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, ET AL., on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
1615 H STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA D. MILLER  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
MARQUES P. RICHESON  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
John.Beisner@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN  
UPHOLDING CERTIFICATION OF A  
NON-COHESIVE CLASS SEEKING  
MONETARY RELIEF UNDER RULE  
23(b)(2). ..... 5

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS  
IMPROPERLY DILUTED RULE 23'S  
TYPICALITY REQUIREMENT..... 12

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING  
THREATENS TO COMPROMISE THE  
VITALITY OF OUR NATION'S  
ECONOMY..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10, 19
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Butler v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , No. 98-3223, 2000 WL 353502 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2000) .....	8
<i>Carson P. ex rel. Foreman v. Heineman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007).....	14
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Elkins v. America Showa, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 414 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	16
<i>Fleming v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18

<i>Franks v. Bowman Transport Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	10
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	18
<i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	6, 7
<i>Hyatt v. United Aircraft Corp., Sikorsky Aircraft Division</i> , 50 F.R.D. 242 (D. Conn. 1970) .....	17
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	10
<i>Killo v. Bethlehem Associates</i> , 104 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 1985) .....	14
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	11
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Lukenas v. Bryce's Mountain Resort, Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	9
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Foundation</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	7

<i>Merrill v. S. Methodist University</i> , 806 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Morgan v. Metropolitan District Commission</i> , 222 F.R.D. 220 (D. Conn. 2004) .....	15
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Penson v. Terminal Transport Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. Unit B Jan. 1981) .....	12
<i>Pinkard v. Pullman-Standard, a Division of Pullman, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Price v. Cannon Mills</i> , 113 F.R.D. 66 (M.D.N.C. 1986) .....	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Rice v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 66 F.R.D. 17 (E.D. Pa. 1974) .....	9
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>San Antonio Telegraph Co. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 435 (W.D. Tex. 1975) .....	10
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile System, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 183974 (7th Cir. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	14
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 13

<i>In re St. Jude Medical Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Stambaugh v. Kan. Department of Corrections</i> , 151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993).....	18
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Troup v. Piper, Jaffray &amp; Hopwood, Inc.</i> , No. 4-74 Civ. 166, 1975 WL 325 (D. Minn. Dec. 11, 1975) .....	18
<i>Walker v. Jim Dandy Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Welding Fume Products Liability Litigation</i> , 245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	14, 17
<i>Wright v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Ala. 2001) .....	15

### FEDERAL STATUTE & RULES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	3, 13

### OTHER AUTHORITY

Bruce Hoffman, <i>Remarks, Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005) .....	21
---	----

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Common Answers for Class Certification</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 149 (2010).....	19
Note, <i>Certifying Classes &amp; Subclasses in Title VII Suits</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 619, 621-24, 630-32 (1986) .....	18
Mark A. Perry & Rachel S. Brass, <i>Rule 23(b)(2) Certification of Employment Class Actions: A Return to First Principles</i> , 65 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 681 (2010) .....	6
George Rutherglen, <i>Title VII Class Actions</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 688 (1980) .....	12
Charles Alan Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005)...	6
